UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, SECOND CIRCUIT

Attorney Admissions from January 1, 1985 to Present*

J
Attorney Bar Number Admission Date
Robert A. Jablon 97-353 06/06/97
Jonathan E. Jackel 2003-153 03/19/03
Andrew M. Jackson 89-189 03/20/89
Charles C. Jackson 2002-107 02/26/02
Jerry Don Jackson 2002-773 12/24/02
Jerry Jackson 87-234 12/30/87
Leighton M. Jackson 91-121 02/19/91
Mark H. Jackson 96-129 03/05/96
Philip D. Jackson 92-441 07/13/92
Robert E. Jackson 89-231 04/04/89
Ronald J.L. Jackson 91-065 01/31/91
Fred B. Jacob 97-375 06/12/97
Jeffrey S. Jacobovitz 2001-589 10/29/01
Allan R. Jacobs 2001-645 11/27/01
Arthur J. Jacobs 92-387 06/16/92
Erik Jacobs 93-258 04/23/93
Fran N. Jacobs 89-015 01/10/89
Fred B. Jacobs 97-436 07/07/97
Jane B. Jacobs 87-235 12/30/87
Jane Blair Jacobs 93-514 08/13/93
Lawrence Evan Jacobs 95-266 05/16/95
Matthew L. Jacobs 95-582 10/05/95
Michael A. Jacobs 2001-290 05/17/01
Neil Jacobs 2000-531 09/06/00
Ralph A. Jacobs 87-225 05/21/87
Robert A. Jacobs 93-669 10/15/93
Robert A. Jacobs 88-233 04/15/88
Roy L. Jacobs 86-255 04/22/86
Steven D. Jacobs 95-058 02/01/95
Sue C. Jacobs 96-488 08/05/96
Susan L. Jacobs 90-519 08/28/90
Susan P. Jacobs 97-636 09/26/97
Eve R. Jacobs-Carnahan 98-752 11/24/98
Kenneth A. Jacobsen 94-036 01/21/94

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Gary S. Jacobson
Jeffrey E. Jacobson
Jeffrey S. Jacobson
Jocelyn L. Jacobson
Martin Jacobson
Michele L. Jacobson
Peter A. Jacobson
Richard P. Jacobson
Richard P. Jacobson
Seth Jacoby
Bernard E. Jacques
Omar C. Jadwat
Jennifer C. Jaff
Adam M. Jaffe
Brett D. Jaffe
Carolyn Widmer Jaffe
Charles J. Jaffe
Claudia G. Jaffe
Daniel P. Jaffe
David K. Jaffe

Erik S. Jaffe

Phillip Jaffe
Richard A. Jaffe
Sharon E. Jaffe
William B. Jaffe

B. Jennifer Jaffee
Susan Jaffee

Jameel Jaffer
Gopaljee Jaiswal
Peter Jakab

Arthur Jakoby
Charles F. James
Dani R. James
David C. James
Edgar N. James
Jacqueline M. James
Michael C. James
Renee L. James
Ronald J. James
Paula A. Jameson
Linda C. Jamison
David R. Jampol
Janet L. Janczewski
Jack P. Janetatos

97-284
88-146
2001-212
92-442
86-421
94-037
2002-755
97-527
99-009
2001-339
88-255
2005-272
93-555
2000-348
05-175484
97-120
2001-530
90-725
96-635
97-303
2001-376
98-554
85-284
87-231
96-259
90-726
92-497
05-175563
85-499
96-489
86-753
89-762
2002-407
88-133
86-171
2001-315
2003-024
93-040
96-260
85-063
2001-590
91-122
93-712
92-598

05/06/97
03/01/88
04/09/01
07/13/92
07/10/86
01/21/94
12/12/02
08/18/97
01/12/99
06/11/01
04/27/88
03/29/05
08/31/93
06/02/00
05/23/05
02/24/97
09/27/01
12/03/90
10/09/96
05/15/97
06/19/02
08/27/98
05/06/85
09/29/87
04/24/96
12/03/90
08/12/92
05/25/05
08/01/85
08/05/96
12/10/86
12/08/89
07/02/02
02/23/88
03/12/86
05/30/01
01/14/03
01/21/93
04/24/96
01/24/85
10/29/01
02/19/91
11/02/93
09/30/92

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Charles J. Jannace 111 &7-229 07/22/87

Anthony A. Jannotta 97-622 09/19/97
Michael Jude Jannuzzi 95-605 10/17/95
Jeffrey A. Jannuzzo 2000-230 04/12/00
Gwenellen P. Janov 85-134 03/12/85
Hugh Janow 94-737 12/23/94
John F. Janowski 97-354 06/06/97
Lewis P. Janowsky 2002-689 11/07/02
Ralph Jansen 2003-433 08/05/03
David G. Januszewski 92-821 12/30/92
Ronald D. Japha 2002-078 02/12/02
Dana B. Jaques 93-748 11/17/93
Stephen L. Jaques 95-477 08/22/95
Grant C. Jaquith 91-434 06/20/91
Christopher J. Jarboe 91-082 02/06/91
Daniel G. Jarcho 91-602 09/25/91
Ilene Jaroslaw 11/13/91
Isaac M. Jaroslawicz 02-388 06/16/92
John A. Jarvey 86-188 03/21/86
James L. Jarvis Jr. 98-694 10/28/98
Louise S. Jarvis 97-334 05/30/97
Pamela H. Jarvis 86-120 02/21/86
Robert M. Jarvis 87-226 05/21/87
Peter M. Jasen 89-375 06/02/89
Solomon J. Jaskiel 2000-706 12/04/00
William Andrew Jaskola 98-022 01/16/98
Howard M. Jaslow 94-038 01/21/94
Stanley S. Jaspan 94-359 06/16/94
Margaret C. Jasper 2001-353 06/18/01
Richard M. Jasper 96-242 04/17/96
Ellen A. Jawitz 96-059 01/31/96
Julian Jawitz 87-223 02/02/87
Cynthia A. Jaworski 94-145 03/10/94
Thomas D. Jaycox 91-715 11/13/91
Constant Jean-Baptiste 95-478 08/22/95
F. Patrick Jeffers 86-202 04/10/86
Randal S. Jeffrey 2002-311 05/23/02
Christopher A. Jeffreys 99-442 07/28/99
Alan Jenkins 94-331 06/06/94
Lynn Jenkins 96-243 04/17/96
Melanie A. Jenkins 98-668 10/14/98
Robert M. Jenkins III. 92-796 12/22/92
William Owen Jenkins 86-701 11/14/86
Edward P. Jenks 2002-572 09/18/02

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Katherine B. Jenks 87-222 01/26/87

Susan M. Jennik 90-727 12/03/90
John Jenny 92-551 09/09/92
Christina A. Jensen 95-710 12/08/95
Douglas R. Jensen 93-249 04/20/93
Steven Robert Jensen 99-732 12/13/99
Peter R. Jerdee 2005-363 04/20/05
Raymond M. Jermyn Jr. 92-294 05/08/92
Christopher Jernigan 2000-632 10/31/00
William H. Jernigan 93-175 03/23/93
John J. Jerome 86-367 06/10/86
Joseph V. Jest 2001-019 01/12/01
Katya T.P. Jestin 2002-477 07/31/02
Robert K. Jewell 99-141 03/08/99
Debra J. Jezouit 2005-080 01/26/05
Harry Jho 2001-580 10/22/01
William D. Joachim 91-140 02/25/91
Alan J. Joaquin 98-800 12/15/98
Joseph Joch 87-233 12/30/87
Richard T. Joffe 2001-301 05/23/01
Susan H. Joffe 96-719 11/13/96
Richard T. John 93-041 01/21/93
Loida D. John-Nicholson 97-194 03/31/97
Susan T. Johns 93-814 12/14/93
Jonathan G. Johnsen 2000-108 02/16/00
Anne E. Johnson 94-687 11/30/94
Boyd M. Johnson III 2001-073 02/08/01
Bruce C. Johnson 2000-424 07/07/00
Christopher P. Johnson 96-502 08/09/96
Dennis J. Johnson 95-529 09/14/95
Edward D. Johnson 2000-033 01/14/00
Elizabeth M. Johnson 99-504 08/30/99
Elizabeth P. Johnson 87-228 07/14/87
Eric Alan Johnson 2002-255 05/01/02
Gillard B. Johnson 2001-433 07/23/01
Gregg T. Johnson 94-410 07/12/94
Harold J. Johnson 88-293 05/12/88
James E. Johnson 91-716 11/13/91
James W. Johnson 89-124 02/28/89
Jeffrey C. Johnson 89-232 04/04/89
Jeffrey D. Johnson 2000-747 12/22/00
Laura R. Johnson 2003-560 10/06/03
Marcia A. Johnson 86-382 06/16/86
Michael E. Johnson 2003-474 08/28/03

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Nichelle A. Johnson 2005-057 01/20/05

Pamela L.H. Johnson 95-638 10/31/95
Pamela P. Johnson 85-756 12/10/85
Peter J. Johnson 85-111 02/22/85
Peter J. Johnson 2003-516 09/17/03
Ralph W. Johnson III 95-416 07/20/95
Rene M. Johnson 2001-456 08/08/01
Robert Alan Johnson 2000-425 07/07/00
Robert C. Johnson 86-90 03/12/86
Ronald M. Johnson 88-396 07/07/88
Sonya Denise Johnson 2003-680 12/04/03
Teresa D. Johnson 90-078 02/02/90
Thomas E. Johnson 2002-560 09/09/02
William B. Johnson 88-405 07/13/88
William Farnham Johnson 2000-131 02/29/00
Dan L. Johnston 2002-478 07/31/02
Dianna B. Johnston 86-458 07/28/86
Linda B. Johnston 97-753 11/12/97
Lowell Johnston 90-648 10/26/90
Martha Elizabeth Johnston 98-573 09/02/98
Richard A. Johnston 98-416 06/24/98
Scott R. Johnston 99-456 08/03/99
Susan P. Johnston 86-628 10/09/86
Bonnie G. Jonas 2001-694 12/26/01
Lisa A. Jonas 93-545 08/25/93
Arthur H. Jones 99-697 11/30/99
Bonnie S. Jones 2001-514 09/06/01
Bruce G. Jones 2000-497 08/16/00
Calvin A. Jones 96-379 06/13/96
Christopher W. Jones 90-433 07/12/90
David Anthony Jones 96-605 09/26/96
David Stuart Jones 97-139 02/28/97
Demetri M. Jones 87-229 07/08/87
E. Thomas Jones 87-224 03/10/87
Edwin M. Jones 92-599 09/30/92
Erica Z. Jones 2003-092 02/14/03
Gregory S. Jones 93-262 04/23/93
Janet K. Jones 91-123 02/17/91
Jean M. Jones 2000-559 09/22/00
Kevin D. Jones 86-751 12/09/86
Larry P. Jones 2002-408 07/02/02
Leonard Jones 93-073 02/04/93
Lisa E. Jones 95-282 05/22/95
Lori Lapin Jones 93-652 10/08/93

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Paul D. Jones 96-113 02/23/96

Reginald E. Jones 85-634 10/03/85
Robert Allen Jones 93-499 08/09/93
Roger J. Jones 96-796 12/17/96
Thomas A. Jones Jr. 89-725 11/21/89
Thomas R. Jones 87-230 09/17/87
William P. Jones 90-489 08/16/90
Peter S. Jongblood 88-486 09/07/88
Douglas B. Jordan 89-339 05/15/89
Gabriella Jordan 91-775 12/06/91
James V. Jordan 98-835 12/28/98
Julia M. Jordan 2005-330 04/11/05
Joseph A. Jordano 2001-145 03/13/01
James F. Jorden 91-794 12/18/91
Stacey F. Joroff 2000-182 03/24/00
Donald E. Jose 98-705 11/03/98
Kevin Howard Josel 98-590 09/10/98
Richard A. Joselson 91-066 01/31/91
William T. Josem 88-616 11/03/88
Arnold C. Joseph 94-579 10/12/94
Daniel Joseph 85-099 02/21/85
Darrell Mark Joseph 93-456 07/19/93
Bruce G. Joseph 2001-695 12/26/01
Joel E. Joseph 2001-106 02/28/01
Linda H. Joseph 88-173 03/21/88
Mario A. Joseph 2002-312 05/23/02
Peter A. Joseph 93-339 05/25/93
Ronald E. Joseph 95-455 08/10/95
Laurie R. Josephs 88-698 12/12/88
Michael I. Josephs 86-707 11/18/86
Edward Josephson 97-024 01/22/97
Richard L. Josephson 2000-006 01/04/00
Peter B. Joslin 91-633 10/08/91
Eamon Paul Joyce 09-201384 10/23/09
Edward M. Joyce 89-039 01/20/89
Jean M. Joyce 2000-316 05/19/00
Patrick James Joyce 98-144 03/05/98
Paul G. Joyce 05-175698 05/27/05
Robert L. Joyce 96-657 10/17/96
Thomas J. Joyce 89-426 06/26/89
Lynn E. Judell 93-440 07/07/93
Charles A. Judelson 86-425 07/21/86
Caroline A. Judge 2003-066 02/04/03
Frank T. Judge III 97-414 06/27/97

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



Walter E. Judge 2000-330 05/25/00

Goldi S. Juer 87-232 11/05/87
Peter Scott Julian 94-220 04/15/94
Robert C. Juman 2000-478 08/03/00
David F. Jung 85-008 01/08/85
Jhinu C. Jung 91-376 05/17/91
Charles W. Juntikka 97-195 03/31/97
Paul D. Jureller 98-268 04/30/98
Edward P. Jurkiewicz 99-698 11/30/99
Bruce Justh 91-204 03/21/91
Meryl S. Justin 89-680 11/03/89

* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



* Updated as of 8/10/04. For admissions prior to 1985, please phone the Clerk’s Office at (212) 857-8603.



